1) Connection for the potential equalization,
  only for application in the explosive area.
 Connections III and IV to be used for pressure
 relief and air bleeding respective filter side.
 Position I:   left filter side in operation
 Position II:  right filter side in operation
  Weight: approx. 12 kg
  Dimensions:  mm

lubrication oils.
Type index:
Complete filter:  (ordering example)
DU. 40. 10VG. 30. E. P. -. G. 4. -. -. AE
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
1 series:
  DU = pressure filter change over
    2 nominal size: 40
3     3 filter material:
 80G, 40G,  25G, 10G stainless steel wire mesh
 25VG, 16VG, 10VG, 6VG, 3VG  microglass
    4 filter element collapse rating:
 30 = p 30 bar
    5 filter element design:
 E = single-end open
    6 sealing material:
 P = Nitrile (NBR)
 V = Viton (FPM)
    7 filter element specification:
 - = standard
 IS06 = for HFC application, see sheet-no. 31601
    8 process connection:
:  G = thread connection according to ISO 228
    9 process connection size:
  3 = G ½
 4 = G ¾
    10 filter housing specification:
 - = standard
 IS06 = for HFC application, see sheet-no. 31605
    11 specification pressure vessel:
 - = standard (PED 2014/68/EU)
 IS20 = ASME VIII Div.1 with ASME equivalent material,
see sheet-no. 55217 (max. operating pressure 16 bar)
12 clogging indicator or clogging sensor:
 - = without
 AOR = visual, see sheet-no. 1606
 AOC = visual, see sheet-no. 1606
 AE = visual-electric, see sheet-no. 1615
 VS5 = electronic, see sheet-no. 1619
To add an indicator/sensor to your filter, use the corresponding
indicator data sheet to find the indicator details and add them to the
filter assembly model code.
Filter element: (ordering example)
01NL. 40. 10VG. 30. E. P. -
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
    1 series:
 01NL = standard filter element according to DIN 24550, T3
    2 nominal size:  40
    3 - 7 see type index-complete filter
Accessories:
- gauge port- and bleeder connections, see sheet-no. 1650
Technical data:
max. operating temperature: -10°C to +100°C
operating medium: mineral oil, other media on request
max. operating pressure: 63 bar
test pressure: 90 bar
max. operating pressure IS20: 16 bar
test pressure IS20: 23 bar
standard process connection: thread connection according to ISO 228
housing material: AL, carbon steel (filter bowl)
sealing material: Nitrile (NBR) or Viton (FPM), other materials on request
installation position: vertical
measure- and bleeder connections G ¼
volume tank: 2x 0,2 l
Classified under the Pressure Equipment Directive 2014/68/EU for mineral oil (fluid group 2), Article 4, Para. 3.
Classified under ATEX Directive 2014/34/EU according to specific application (see questionnaire sheet-no. 34279-4).
Pressure drop flow curves:
Filter calculation/sizing
The pressure drop of the assembly at a given flow rate Q is the sum of the housing ∆p and the element ∆p and is calculated as follows:
p assembly = p housing + p element
p housing  = (see p = f (Q) - characteristics)
p element (mbar) =  𝑄 (
𝑙
𝑚𝑖𝑛
)  𝑥
𝑀𝑆𝐾
10
(
𝑚𝑏𝑎𝑟
𝑙/𝑚𝑖𝑛
)  𝑥  (
𝑚𝑚²
𝑠
)  𝑥
𝑝
0,876
 (
𝑘𝑔
𝑑𝑚³
)
   For ease of calculation our Filter Selection tool is available online at  www.eaton.com/hydraulic-filter-evaluation
Material gradient coefficients (MSK) for filter elements
The material gradient coefficients in mbar/(l/min) apply to mineral oil (HLP) with a density of 0,876 kg/dm³ and a kinematic viscosity of
30 mm²/s  (139 SUS). The pressure drop changes proportionally to the change in kinematic viscosity and density.
DU VG G
 3VG 6VG 10VG 16VG 25VG 10G 25G 40G 80G
40 5,709 3,963 2,537 2,209 1,509 0,2085 0,1545 0,1442 0,0988
∆p = f(Q) – characteristics according to ISO 3968
The pressure drop characteristics apply to mineral oil (HLP) with a density of 0,876 kg/dm³. The pressure drop changes proportionally
to the density.
Symbols:
without indicator with electric
indicator
AE30 / AE40
with visual-electric
indicator
AE50 / AE62
with visual-electric
indicator
AE70 / AE80 / AE90
with visual
indicator